CUYAHOGA COUNTY PERSONNEL REVIEW COMMISSION RESOLUTION NO. 2020-003

A Resolution implementing layoff procedures effective May 11, 2020 until further notice for the Cuyahoga County Personnel Review Commission's employees, in accordance with Ohio Revised Code Chapter 124 and Ohio Administrative Code Chapter 123.

WHEREAS, Article IX of the Charter of Cuyahoga County creates a Personnel Review Commission with authority to employ persons in the service of the County; and,

WHEREAS, the COVID-19 pandemic has led to a revenue shortage for the County which has led to a projected deficiency of funding necessary to maintain current levels of staffing and operations; and,

WHEREAS, the County has requested that the PRC reduce its 2020-2021 budgets to adapt to the implemented a temporary hiring freeze on non-critical positions as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic; and

WHEREAS, the County has requested the PRC reduce its budget to adapt to the anticipated revenue shortage; and,

WHEREAS, the PRC has developed a plan to reduce its 2020-2021 budget which includes furloughs and layoffs of PRC employees;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Cuyahoga County Personnel Review Commission hereby implements layoff procedures in accordance with Ohio Revised Code Chapter 124 and Ohio Revised Code Chapter 123:1-41 effective May 11, 2020 until further notice; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution become immediately effective in order to provide for the usual, daily operation of the Personnel Review Commission.

On a motion by Commissioner Boseman, seconded by Commissioner Southerington, the foregoing resolution was duly approved.

AYES: Boseman, Colaluca, Southerington

NAYS: None

ABSTENTION: None NOT PRESENT: None DATE: April 22, 2020